•• to not record a right to use asset or related lease liability for low-value items; and
•• to grandfather the definition of a lease on transition.

Impact on adoption
The cumulative effect of adopting IFRS 16 has been recognised as an adjustment to retained earnings as at 31 March 2019,
with no restatement of comparative information:

Impact on the Balance Sheet as previously reported at 31 March 2019:

As at
31 March 2019

£m

Impact of
IFRS 16

£m

As at
31 March 2019

restated for
IFRS 16

£m

Right to use asset – property – 12.6 12.6
Right to use asset – plant and machinery – 0.7 0.7
Prepayments and accrued income 3.4 (0.2) 3.2
Lease liability – (14.3) (14.3)
Deferred tax assets 18.4 0.1 18.5
Total impact on net assets (1.1)
Impact on retained earnings: (1.1)
Total impact on retained earnings (1.1)

The following summarises the impacts of adopting IFRS 16 on the Group’s income statement in 2019/20. The adoption of IFRS 16
has had an impact on several of the Group’s key metrics due to operating lease payments under IAS 17 being replaced with
depreciation and interest charges:

The impact on the income statement for the period to 28 March 2020

Pre the
impact of

IFRS 16
£m

Impact of
IFRS 16

£m

As reported
post adoption

of IFRS 16
£m

Adjusted operating expenses*1 (82.7) 0.5 (82.2)
Adjusted operating profit 23.2 0.5 23.7
Operating profit 42.3 0.5 42.8
Adjusted EBITDA1 40.7 2.9 43.6
Net finance charges (6.1) (0.6) (6.7)
Profit before tax 36.1 – 36.1

Note:
*	 Comprises reversal of rental expense previously recognised under IAS 17 of £2.9m and the recognition of depreciation on the right to use asset of £2.4m.
1	 See page 166 for reconciliation to the nearest equivalent IFRS measure.

Reconciliation between operating lease commitments and lease liability:

£m

Total minimum lease payments reported at 30 March 2019 under IAS 17 34.8
Impact of discounting (22.4)
Change in assessment of lease term under IFRS 16 1.9
Lease Liability recognised on transition to IFRS 16 at 31 March 2019 14.3

Accounting policies continued

110 De La Rue
Annual Report 2020